Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

CARLOS ALBERTO DIAZ, d/b/a
)
R & C FANDANGO, LLC,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  05-0326 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We deny the application for a 5% liquor by-the-drink license (“the application”) that Carlos Alberto Diaz, d/b/a R & C Fandango LLC (“Fandango”) filed.  Diaz failed to prove that he is a qualified legal voter in Newton County, Missouri.  
Procedure


Diaz filed an appeal from the Supervisor of Liquor Control’s (“the Supervisor”) denial of his application.  At Diaz’s request, we expedited the hearing.  We held the hearing on June 6, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Supervisor.  Fares Masri represented Diaz, appearing by telephone.  We left the record open until June 13, 2005, for Diaz to file a certified copy of his application and related documents from the Supervisor’s file.  Diaz filed a certified copy of those documents on June 13, 2005.  
Findings of Fact

1.
Diaz, his son, and his son’s mother live in their son’s home at 700 East Summit in Rogers, Arkansas.  Diaz has lived in Rogers for five or six years.  He works in Springdale, Arkansas, three days a week at Rockline Company.
2.
The address on Diaz’s 2004 federal income tax return was 700 East Summit, Rogers, Arkansas.  Diaz paid state income taxes for 2004 to Arkansas.  He filed no Missouri income tax return for 2004.  
3.
Diaz’s brother, Rene, also lives in Rogers.  At some point in 2004, Diaz and Rene decided to open a bar in Purdy, Barry County, Missouri.  
4.
Diaz and his brother signed a one-year lease on the bar in November 2003.  They have been paying $1,300 monthly since then.  The lease has an option to buy at the end of the lease year.  They intended to buy the bar at that time.
5.
Diaz and his brother decided that it was too long to drive from Rogers to Purdy to work the bar once it opened.  They began looking for a house to buy.  They drove around Purdy and Monett, a neighboring community in Missouri, looking for a house to buy.  They did not find one.
6.
They decided to rent a house and take their time to look for a house to buy.  They found a house at 300 Northcutt, Fairview, Newton County, Missouri (“the Fairview address”).  In December 2004, they began renting it for $200 monthly.  The house was in a dilapidated condition.  Diaz and his brother did not intend to move into the Fairview address until Diaz got the liquor license and they were ready to open the bar.  The owner of the house promised to fix it 
up and have it habitable within a month.  Diaz did not realize the law required him to be residing at the Fairview address at the time he made application for the liquor license.  
7.
At some point, Diaz used the Fairview address to obtain a Missouri driver’s license, to register one of his two trucks in Missouri, and to register to vote in Newton County, Missouri.  Diaz’s other truck was for his son’s use and was registered in Arkansas.
8.
Diaz and Rene are members of Fandango, and Diaz is the managing member.
9.
In January 2005, Diaz filed an application to obtain a 5% beer by-the-drink liquor license.  Diaz completed each of the questions with the assistance of his legal counsel.  He knew he must answer each question truthfully.  Question 2 stated:  “List all addresses for preceding ten years (begin with current address).”  Diaz listed his current address as “300 Northcutt Ave, Fairview, MO 64842.”  Diaz signed the application on January 14, 2005.
10.
On February 2, 2005, the Supervisor’s special agent Nicholas Huckstep went to 
300 Northcutt, Fairview, Missouri.  He found that the house did not “look” habitable.  There was no electricity, and the water had not been turned on.  When Diaz put a deposit on the water, he told the city clerk not to turn on the water because they were not living there yet.  

11.
At the time of the hearing, Diaz was still living and working in Rogers, Arkansas.  He works there three days a week.  He and Rene come to Missouri the rest of the week to work on getting the bar ready to open.  When Diaz told the owner of the Northcutt residence that they would not be living there because he did not get the liquor license, the owner halted any plans to rehabilitate the house.  Although the kitchen does not work, Diaz and his brother use the house when working on the bar in Purdy.   

Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045.1
 gives us jurisdiction to hear Diaz’s appeal.  Section 621.120 places the burden upon Diaz to prove that he is qualified to have his application granted.

1.  Failure to Give True and Complete Answers


The Supervisor denied Diaz’s application because Diaz failed to comply with the first sentence of the Supervisor's Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.020(8), which provides:

(8) No license shall be granted to an applicant unless s/he makes full, true and complete answers to all questions in the application. 

Diaz’s answer to the application’s Question 2 was that the Fairview address was his current address.  The word “address” means “a place where a person or organization may be communicated with[.]”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 13 (10th ed. 1993).  “Current” means “occurring in or existing at the present time.”  Id. at 284.  Diaz showed that at the time he filed the application, he was renting the home at the Fairview address.  Diaz did not indicate that this was his only current address.  A person may have more than one place where he or she can be communicated with.  This is not a question calling for the address of Diaz’s current residence, a term with more legal significance in this context.
  It is just a question asking where Diaz may be currently communicated with.  We presume, based on common knowledge of the United States Postal Service’s practices, that Diaz could have gotten mail there.  Although he did not have a telephone at the Fairview address, he also did not have one at his Arkansas home, relying instead on his cell phone. 
We find that Diaz’s answer was truthful.  Therefore, we find no basis for denying his application for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.020(8).  
2.  Qualified Legal Voter 


Section 311.060 provides:


1.  No person shall be granted a license hereunder unless such person is of good moral character and a qualified legal voter and a taxpaying citizen of the county, town, city or village . . . .
(Emphasis added.)  The statute calls for the Supervisor, and now us, to determine whether Diaz is a “qualified legal voter.”  It does not say “registered legal voter.”  Diaz presents no authority for the proposition that Diaz’s registration to vote with the Newton County Clerk creates a conclusive presumption that he is qualified to vote.

Section 115.135, RSMo Supp. 2004, provides:


1.  Any person who is qualified to vote, or who shall become qualified to vote on or before the day of election, shall be entitled to register in the jurisdiction within which he or she resides. . . .
With his application, Diaz submitted the notice from the Newton County Clerk of his registration to vote.  The notice lists Diaz’s Fairview address.


The Supervisor alleges that Diaz is not a “qualified legal voter” of Newton County because he does not reside at the Newton County Fairview address.


Section 115.133, RSMo Supp. 2004, sets forth the legal qualifications to become a voter:


1.  Except as provided in subsection 2 of this section, any citizen of the United States who is a resident of the state of Missouri and seventeen years and six months of age or older shall be entitled to register and to vote in any election which is held on or after his eighteenth birthday. . . .
(Emphasis added.)  Chapter 115 does not provide a definition of “resident.”  Instead, court decisions provide guidance.  In Marre v. Reed, 775 S.W.2d 951 (Mo. banc 1989), the court held:

“Residence” for purposes of voter qualifications is subject to the common law tests normally invoked when determining domicile, and thus becomes a “question of fact to be determined from the acts and intentions of the individual citizen.” . . .  “[I]f there exists a discrepancy between declarations of intention and acts, the declarations yield to the conclusion to be drawn from the acts.” . . .  Though “an actual residence, coupled with the intention to remain either permanently or for an indefinite time, without any fixed or certain purpose to return to the former place of abode, is sufficient to work a change of domicile,” . . . “[w]here the facts are conflicting, the presumption is strongly in favor of an original or former domicile as against an acquired one.” 

Id. at 954-55 (citations omitted).

The court explains the common law concept of “domicile” in Paulson v. Missouri Dep’t of Revenue, 961 S.W.2d 63 (Mo. App., W.D. 1998):

A domicile is that place where a person has his true, fixed and permanent home and principal establishment to which, whenever he is absent, he has the intention of returning. . . .  “A person can have but one domicile, which, when once established, continues until he renounces it and takes up another in its stead.” . . .  In determining whether a person has the requisite intent to remain at a place either permanently or for an indefinite period of time, the court should consider the declarations of the person and the acts done before, at, and after the time the domicile is in dispute. . . . For a person to change domicile, there must be presence in a new domicile and present intent to remain there indefinitely and make that location one’s permanent address.  

Id. at 66 (citations omitted).

Diaz has never lived at the Fairview address and, by his own testimony, did not intend to live there until after he received his liquor license.  Diaz was not a legal resident of Newton County and was therefore not qualified to vote there.  This disqualifies Diaz from receiving a liquor license.  


During closing argument, Diaz referenced the case in which Senator Christopher Bond was held to be a resident of Missouri for purposes of qualifying to run as a gubernatorial candidate.  State ex rel. King v. Walsh, 484 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. banc 1972).  Bond had been born 
and raised in Missouri until his majority and was then absent for a time.  The issue was “not whether [Bond] has acquired a Missouri residence, but whether after attaining his majority he has, through the exercise of a choice, changed his domicile by abandonment of the former and acquisition of a new one.”  Id. at 644-45.  The court’s ruling on such an issue is not applicable.  Diaz is not trying to return to a domicile he once had in Missouri.  

3.  Good Moral Character

Section 311.060 requires that Diaz be of “good moral character.”  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  
When character evidence is admissible in a civil case, proof may be made by reputation. Proof may also be made by specific acts when a particular trait of character of a party is an actual issue in the suit and that trait is susceptible of proof by specific acts.  More than one specific act must be shown in order to create a logical inference as to a person’s character.
O'BRIEN, MO. LAW OF EVIDENCE (4th ed.) § 10-7 (footnotes omitted).

The only issue regarding Diaz’s moral character is the Supervisor’s contention that Diaz was knowingly untruthful on his application by stating that his Fairview address was his current one.  We have already found that Diaz was sincere in his belief, acting upon advice of counsel, that this was a truthful answer.  We assume that this belief carried over into his use of the address to get a Missouri driver’s license and Newton County voter registration card.  We reject the Supervisor’s contention and find that Diaz is of good moral character.   
Finally, Diaz appeals to “equity” and argues that he has invested $8,000 to $10,000 in his attempt to open a small business in this state with the intent to move here and become a tax-paying citizen.  We have found nothing sinister or deceptive in Diaz’s conduct.  We think that his attempt to obtain a license was based on his misunderstanding of what was expected of him 
regarding establishing residency in Missouri before making application.  However, as an administrative tribunal, we have no equitable powers.  Soars v. Soars-Lovelace, Inc., 142 S.W.2d 866, 871 (Mo. 1940).  As sympathetic as we are to his evidently honest and industrious purpose, we must apply the standards that the law sets out and deny Diaz’s application for a license.

Summary


Diaz did not violate Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.020(8) because he truthfully answered Question 2 on the application about his current address.  Diaz is of good moral character.

Nevertheless, Diaz is not qualified for licensure because he is not a resident of Newton County, Missouri, and is therefore not a qualified legal voter there.  


SO ORDERED on June 17, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.





	�Question 7 asked for Diaz’s “residence,” to which he answered with the Fairview address.  However, the Supervisor did not list as a reason for denying the application Diaz’s answer to Question 7 as being untruthful, nor did he pursue that as a ground for denial at the hearing.
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